

No. 20-639

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CALVARY CHAPEL DAYTON VALLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

STEVE SISOLAK, GOVERNOR OF NEVADA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

AARON D. FORD
Attorney General of Nevada
HEIDI PARRY STERN*
Solicitor General
CRAIG NEWBY
Deputy Solicitor General
JEFFREY M. CONNER
Deputy Solicitor General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-1100
HStern@ag.nv.gov
** Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondents

January 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
This Court’s Opinion in <i>Roman Catholic</i> <i>Diocese</i>	5
The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion in <i>Calvary</i> <i>Chapel</i>	6
This Court’s Subsequent Orders Regarding Similar Occupancy Restrictions	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.	10
I. The Petition Is Moot Because Calvary Already Received the Relief it Sought Through the Petition.....	10
II. This Court’s Decision in <i>Roman Catholic</i> <i>Diocese</i> Does Not Displace Application of the Strict Scrutiny Standard.....	11
III. The Ninth Circuit Granted Appropriate Injunctive Relief but Recognized the Need for Further Factual Development	13
IV. This Case Is not a Proper Vehicle for Reviewing Issues the Ninth Circuit did not Already Resolve in Calvary’s Favor	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agudath Israel v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20A90, __ U.S. __, 2020 WL 6954120 (Nov. 25, 2020)	8
<i>Agudath Israel v. Cuomo</i> , Docket Nos. 20-3572, 20-3590, __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 7691715 (2d Cir. Dec. 28, 2020)	8
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 591 U.S. __, 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)	5, 7
<i>Harvest Rock Church Inc. v. Newsom</i> , __ U.S. __, No. 20A94, 2020 WL 7061630 (Dec. 3, 2020).	1, 8, 9, 13
<i>High Plains Harvest Church v. Polis</i> , 592 U.S. __ (Dec. 15, 2020).	1, 8, 9, 11, 13
<i>Robinson v. Murphy</i> , 592 U.S. __ (Dec. 15, 2020).	1, 8, 9, 13
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).	4, 5
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).	5, 14
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 10, 11

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 11 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Associated Press, Las Vegas Hospital in Capacity
Crisis as COVID-19 Cases Soar, U.S. News, Jan.
13, 2021, <https://www.usnews.com/news/best-states/nevada/articles/2021-01-13/las-vegas-hospital-in-capacity-crisis-as-covid-19-cases-soar>
. 4

Directives, https://gov.nv.gov/News/Emergency_Orders/Emergency_Orders/ 7

Opposition to Emergency Application for Writ of
Injunction, *Gish v. Newsom*, No. 20A120 (Jan.
14, 2021) 9

Sam Metz, Virus is pushing rural Nevada hospitals
to the brink, Las Vegas Sun, Dec. 17, 2020,
<https://lasvegassun.com/news/2020/dec/17/virus-is-pushing-rural-nevada-hospitals-to-the-bri/> . . . 4
